
 Agenda

Page 1

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)
Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 6th January, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on  (Pages 3 - 6)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Update on Customer Journey Programme and Customer Services performance  
(Pages 7 - 16)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources 

5. Children's Social Care, Targeted and Early Intervention - Financial Position  
(Pages 17 - 20)

Briefing note

6. Capital Programme Funding  (Pages 21 - 24)

Briefing note

7. Treasury Management  (Pages 25 - 28)

Briefing note

8. Public Health Ringfenced Grant  (Pages 29 - 32)

Briefing note.

9. Outstanding Issues Report  

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

10. Work Programme 2014-15  (Pages 33 - 38)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

11. Any other items of Public Business  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Monday, 21 December 2015

Notes:1)The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Carolyn 
Sinclair, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, alternatively information about this 
meeting can be obtained from the following web link:
                  http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Carolyn 
Sinclair as soon as possible and no later than 9am on the day of the meeting giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the 
meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this meeting, 
but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify the Chair by 12 
noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a particular item. The Member 
must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to 
raise.

Membership: Councillors S Bains, J Blundell, D Chater, G Duggins, D Gannon (By Invitation), 
R Lakha, J Mutton (Chair), T Sawdon, T Skipper and D Welsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3166
e-mail: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 9.30 am on Wednesday, 11 November 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Chair)

Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor D Welsh

Employees:
People: R. Evans, J. Moore, H. Thornton

Resources: V. Castree, G. Cowley, B. Hastie, P. Jennings, B. Strain, C. 
Sinclair, L. Welton

Apologies: Councillor S Bains, D Chater and T Skipper 

Public Business

Note: Agenda items 7 to 12 were deferred to the 6 January 2016 meeting to allow 
members to attend a Remembrance Day service

18. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

19. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 

20. Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 

The Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which set 
out the Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015-2020.  The report would be 
considered by the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources on 7 
December 2015.

Through the shared procurement service, Coventry CC, Solihull MBC and 
Warwick
[...]
o

Executive Summary:

This report provides an update to Cabinet Member and SB1 on the progress of the Customer 
Journey programme since the last update to SB1 in July 2015 and includes current performance 
data for Customer Services.

Since the last update in July 2015 the objective of consolidating customer reception/face to face 
services and telephony within the Customer Service Centre in Broadgate House has been 
achieved. We opened our new Customer Service Centre to staff in September and to the public 
on 18 November. This is a key milestone and marks a completely new way of delivering our 
services. Based in the heart of the city, the centre brings together telephone and face to face 
service delivery for the first time along with a meet & greet team are helping customers with their 
enquiries and supporting use of our new online services and self-service kiosks.

Recommendations:

The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) are requested to: 

1) Consider the report and forward any comments to the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance and Resources.

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

1) Consider any comments raised by SB1 and endorse the progress made.

List of Appendices included:

None

Other useful background papers:

Customer Journey Vision and Strategy Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 13 
January 2014

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 20 January 2014

Update on Customer Journey Programme and Customer Services performance Finance and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 1 July 2015

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes – SB1 on 6 January 2016

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



3

Report title:

Update on Customer Journey Programme and Customer Services performance

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Since the last update in July 2015 the objective of consolidating customer reception/face to 
face services and telephony within the Customer Service Centre in Broadgate House has 
been achieved. We opened our new Customer Service Centre to staff in September and to 
the public on 18 November. This is a key milestone and marks a completely new way of 
delivering our services. Based in the heart of the city, the centre brings together telephone 
and face to face service delivery for the first time along with a meet & greet team who are 
helping customers with their enquiries and supporting use of our new online services and 
self-service kiosks.

1.2 We’re phasing in services in the coming months, so far we have been helping customers 
with enquiries for:

 Housing Benefits
 Council Tax
 Housing and Homelessness
 Payments
 Planning and Building Control enquiries
 School Admissions, free school meals and bus passes, and Blue Badges.

We are now working to migrate safeguarding and integrated youth services.  

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 This report is updating SB1 and Cabinet Member as requested on the progress of the 
programme and implementation of previously agreed policy decisions, along with service 
performance.

2.2 Opening the doors to the new centre is significant not only for our customers but also as a 
catalyst for the Council to modernise the way we work, helping us to deal with spending 
reductions and customer demand through accessing services differently. In a less than two 
years we will have made significant progress on a number of fronts compared with peer 
Councils in a similar timeframe including:

Making things simpler

 Consolidated multiple reception points into the new Customer Service Centre
 We have driven up self-service from less than 1% to 20% - a further increase from the 

16% achieved for the last financial year and started to transform services using digital 
principles

 We’ve changed customer correspondence, simplifying th
[...]
ervices Officer
Resources 18/12/15 21/12/15

Adrienne Bellingeri Head of 
Customer 
Services

Resources 18/12/15 21/12/15

Clare Storey Programme 
Manager - 
Transformation

Resources 18/12/15 21/12/15

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Rachael Sugars Finance 

Manager
Resources 18/12/15 21/12/15

Legal: Helen Lynch Legal Services 
Manager (Place 
and Regulatory)

Resources 18/12/15 21/12/15

Director: Chris West Executive 
Director 
Resources

Resources 18/12/15 21/12/15

HR: Neelesh Sutaria HR Business 
Partner

Resources 18/12/15 21/12/15

Members: Damian Gannon Cabinet Member 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources

18/12/15 21/12/15

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 15

mailto:lisa.commane@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Children’s Social Care, Targeted and Early Intervention – Financial 
Position

Financial Position 2009/10 – 2015/16

The Table below shows the Children’s Social Care, Targeted and Early Intervention financial position (net 
budget and outturn) between 2009/10 and forecast position for 2015/16, based on quarter 2.

Table 1 – Net Budget and Outturn Comparison 2009/10 to Forecast 2015/16

 

People 
Budget * 

People 
Outturn * 

People 
Variance * 

CSCTEI 
Budget 

CSCTEI
Outturn 

CSCTEI 
Variance 

 
£m £m £m £m £m £m 

2009/10 174.4  175.4  1.0  47.1 49.0 1.9 
2010/11 182.8  184.4  1.6  48.8 53.8 5.0 
2011/12 166.3  165.1  (1.2) 46.7 49.0 2.3 
2012/13 159.4  157.9  (1.5) 45.7 45.6 -0.1 
2013/14 162.0  164.9  2.9  50.6 54.3 3.7 
2014/15 155.0  161.4  6.4  56.0 59.8 3.8 
2015/16 
** 165.2  172.9  7.7  67.3 67.7 0.4 

    
    

 
     

* Up until 2012/13 People Budget and Outturn shown reflects Children Learning & Young People plus Community 
Services
** 2015/16 Outturn and Variance are Forecast based on Quarter 2, 
other years are Actual

There has been significant grant change within Children’s Services, and as a result the net 
budget can be misleading. The following grant changes are important in tracking some of the 
changes in the budget:

 10/11 to 11/12 – 3 and 4 year old budget transferred to the Dedicated Schools Grant 
 12/13 to 13/14 – The Early Intervention Grant became part of the Revenue Support 

Grant, and therefore showed as net budget

Amongst other budget changes, the 15/16 budget includes £10M of additional budget and £2M 
reserves, largely funding additional children’s social care staffing and children’s placements 
costs. The £10M of additional budget is ongoing, although the pre-budget report proposes 
reducing this to £9M in 16/17 and £8M in 17/18, with £2M of reserves available in 16/17. 
Although this additional resource has been allocated on an ongoing basis it is in the context of a 
council-wide medium term financial strategy financial gap, and delivery of savings as detailed 
below.  

In 2015/16 the additional budget is being used to support:

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

 Activity pressures – additional staffing costs within Referral & Assessment Service, 
Neighbourhood Services, Independent Reviewing  Officer  and Child Protection 
Conference Chairs service, and Legal Services to deal with an increased number of 
cases

 Workforce – additional resource to recognise the high level of agency workers and 
additional cost as a result of difficulties in recruiting experienced social workers

 Placement cost pressure for Looked After Children
 Permanence Allowances cost pressure
 Increasing fostering fees for internal foster carers (introduction of a skills fee per child)
 Replacing fall out in Adoption grant (was previously early intervention grant)

The 2015/16 budget for Targeted and Early Intervention (this includes Early Years, Childrens 
Centres, Children & Family First, and Integrated Youth Service) amounts to £7.7M. 

Performance and links to Finance

There are a number of key indicators that drive financial performance. These include the 
numbers of cases - Children in need (CIN), Children subject to a child protection plan (CP) and 
looked after children (LAC) - which drive required staffing levels. In addition numbers of LAC 
impact on placement costs. 

The graph below shows social care activity between March 2012 and November 2015. This 
shows the general increase in activity from March 2013 to a peak in activity in autumn 2014. 
Since then the numbers of CIN and CP have reduced and when comparing our current levels 
with statistical neighbours (March 2015) we are no longer an outlier.  Our LAC numbers have 
remained broadly consistent, and are also in line with statistical neighbours. We have not seen 
the high levels of CP cases converting into additional LAC cases. 

Since March 2012, we have seen a steady increase in the number of CAFs open. Approximately 
25% of CAFs are held by partner agencies. The Early Help and Prevention service is exploring 
the right impact tool to be used by staff across Coventry Early Help and Social Care services.  
This will compliment a range of tools already being used.  The tool will measure the difference 
interventions have on improving outcomes for children and young people in the family.  The 
implementation will be staged with Phase 1 being used to test the model across the Early Help 
and Prevention system and will be implemented by March 2016. 
 

Page 18



3

Two other key areas that drive cost are our LAC placement mix and numbers of agency staff. We 
continue to have a high number of children in residential provision, and our fostering mix is too 
heavily weighted towards external fostering placements, which are approximately double the cost 
of internal fostering placements. In the baseline position for the fundamental service review 
(2009/10) internal fostering made up 60% of our fostering provision. It currently makes up 36% of 
our fostering provision. This shift is due to the rise in LAC numbers exceeding the recruitment of 
foster carers, as well as a reduction in the number of internal foster carers and available 
placements.

High numbers of agency staff continue to be a significant financial pressure for the service. In 
November 2015, across Children’s Social Care there was 70 agency staff covering social care 
vacancies. This number has reduced in the year (92 in January 2015), but this continues to drive 
significant additional cost.

Financial Strategy Moving forward

The new People Leadership Team, are working on a number of strategies to safely reduce the 
costs of the service, which are:

 Further reducing the number of social care cases to enable operation within the budgeted 
establishment. This trajectory is clearly evident and continues to be monitored very 
closely.

 Implementing a workforce strategy that will enable a permanent workforce to be 
established. This is likely to include enhanced levels of renumeration for social workers, 

Page 19



4

to ensure we remain competitive with other west midlands local authorities. Further work 
is underway to understand the financial impact of this, and how it is resourced. 

 Changing the placement mix – there has been continued work on the offer for internal 
foster carers, including the introduction of a fee per child in April 2015. Recruitment 
activity, alongside management of vacancies and on-hold placements is also ongoing. 
We are now beginning to see the impact from this strategy. The number of fostering 
households has increased, and key to the financial position, children in internal foster 
care placements has increased from 137 in April 2015 to 151 currently.

Work is also underway on placement sufficiency and vision, with the long term aim of a 
developing an approach that minimises residential placements, and adapting commissioning 
arrangements where necessary to achieve this. In the short term we are reviewing all current 
residential placements with a view to identifying savings. 

Page 20



 Briefing note 

To            Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1

                                                                                             Date 11th November

Subject   Capital Programme Funding

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 This item has been included on the Scrutiny Board work programme with the aim of looking 

at how the Capital Programme is funded with specific attention on revenue funding within 
the Programme and the interaction between different funding streams.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Board 1 is requested to consider the contents of the note.

3 Information/Background
3.1 This note gives an outline of funding of the Council’s 2016/17 approved Capital 

Programme. The types of funding are summarised below.

Funding
3.2     2015/16

£m

Prudential Borrowing 42.6

Grants & Contributions 62.7

Capital Receipts 1.1

Revenue Contributions 11.3

Leasing 0.2

Total 117.8

The largest element of the funding is derived from grants and contributions including 
European funded spend in relation to the Friargate Bridgedeck and city centre Public 
Realm works.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2

3.3 The revenue funding of £11m included within the programme incorporates £7m of funding 
from on-going revenue budgets with a further £2m one-off funding each for the Customer 
Service Centre and new city centre leisure facility. A broad breakdown of this for 2015/16 is 
shown below. 

£m

Highways 3.0

Property 2.8

ICT 1.3

Customer Service Centre 2.0

City Centre Leisure Facility 2.2

Total 11.3

3.4 An issue raised previously has related to whether the Council should fund these costs from 
capital resources and free up the revenue resourcing to support the Council’s revenue 
budget, either by reducing the need to make savings or by directing resources towards 
spending priorities. It is important to recognise that the Council does not have significant 
amounts of capital resources with which to replace 
[...]
will deliver long-term savings to the Council. Also, there may be some areas 
where a technical switch can be engineered to deliver an approach which enables better 
value for money to be achieved.

3.8 Recent discussions have been held resulting in a proposal to explore individual 
opportunities to use borrowing instead of revenue funding for one-off capital spend. This 
can happen in occasional circumstances for example in funding some schools based 
expenditure, where revenue funding has previously been set aside. If the Council were to 
take out long-term borrowing instead of revenue, this would allow the use of the revenue to 
offset ER/VR costs. This can be demonstrated to be a cost effective use of resources 
through the creation of long-term savings for the Council through reduced employee costs. 
It has been concluded that the Executive Director of Resources should use this mechanism 
as part of the financial outturn process, where a financial case exists to justify it.  In 
addition, at this stage it is also proposed that the £2m revenue funding for the new 
Customer Centre should be replaced by borrowing and the revenue added to the ER/VR 
reserve.

Paul Jennings
Resources Directorate
02476 833753

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To            Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1

                                                                                             Date 11th November

Subject   Treasury Management 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 This item has been included on the Scrutiny Board work programme with the aim of looking 

at the Council’s treasury management activity including cash balances and approaches to 
borrowing.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Board 1 is requested to consider the contents of the note.

3 Information/Background
3.1 This note gives an outline of the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) activity which the 

Council undertakes as a fundamental part of its financial activiti
[...]
 of different 
counterparties. As the investments made by the fund manager vary daily, the rate of 
interest fluctuates daily. Money can be paid into and withdrawn instantly from these 
accounts & so they are used to manage the Council’s day to day cash-flow.

Long-Term Investments include: Collective Investment Funds – Similar to MMF Deposits, 
these are investments whereby we give our money to a fund manager and they pool our 
money with other organisations to make investments on our behalf. The rate of interest is 
higher on these and tends to fluctuate more. As such these need to be viewed as long term 
investments in order to smooth out peaks & troughs, even though the Council can withdraw 
from these accounts with only a week’s notice if required; Investment in a property portfolio 
- The rate of return tends to be higher on these investments but tend to fluctuate more and 
as such need to be viewed as long term investments in order to smooth out peaks and 
troughs. The Council can withdraw from these accounts at short notice if required.

Fixed (Corporate) Bonds – These are similar to Certificates of deposit in that maturity date 
and interest rates are agreed in advance & there is a secondary market to sell them if 

Page 27



4

required. However, whereas Certificates of Deposits are with banks, Fixed Bonds can be 
taken out with banks and private companies.

Paul Jennings, Resources Directorate
02476 833753

Page 28



 Briefing Paper 

Name of Cabinet Member: Cllr J Mutton – Chair of Scrutiny Board 1 

From: Director of Public Health & Director of Finance

Ward(s) affected: ALL

Title: Briefing Paper on the Public Health Ringfenced Grant 

Transfer from the Primary Care Trust 

In 2010 a series of White Papers were published regarding the future of Public Health 
services and proposing the transfer from the NHS to Local Authorities from April 2013.  
Over the two years prior to the transition a robust national assurance process was 
implemented, and in line with this, a number of financial returns based on expenditure 
within the NHS were submitted to the Department of Health.  These returns were used to 
determine the ringfenced budget allocation from April 2013.

PCT budgets were incredibly complex and it was not an easy task to split out all public 
health expenditure, as some services and elements were embedded within other 
contract costs and it was therefore difficult to apportion costs.  Only PCT expenditure 
could be accounted for in the returns, therefore, any public health services which were 
funded via Coventry Health Improvement Programme (CHIP) were excluded e.g 
Breastfeeding services.

Significant work was undertaken between Public Health and Council finance officers prior 
to the transfer to ensure that all costs were captured and that there was a robust 
understanding of public health expenditure and budgets.  Prior to transfer, the Council 
also submitted a return providing assurance of the work that had been undertaken by the 
NHS and to confirm that they were supportive of the financial information that had been 
submitted to the Department of Health.

Quantum of transfer and how it matched liabilities

The City Council’s first Public Health allocation (ringfenced grant), was announced on 10 
January 2013.  The grant is based on a formula which reflects deprivation, health need 
and key risk factors including obesity, alcohol usage, physical activity, smoking and 
sexually transmitted infections.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



2

The allocation for 2013-14 was £17,832,000, which was a 10% increase from the 
baseline figures due to Coventry being 22% below the target figures based on the 
formula.  The allocation for 2014-15 also rose by 10% and was £19,615,000.  The 
increases in the allocation reflect the historical low levels of expenditure on public health 
locally and also the poor health status and health inequalities in the city which is reflected 
in poor performance, compared to other areas

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 6 January 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor D Chater
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members: Councillors 

Employees:
People: J. Gregg, J. Moore, H. Thornton

Resources: V. Castree, L. Commane, B. Hastie, K. Lees, C. Sinclair, R. 
Sugars

Apologies: Councillor T Skipper 

Employees:
People: J. Gregg, J. Moore, H. Thornton

Resources: V. Castree, L. Commane, B. Hastie, K. Lees, C. Sinclair, R. 
Sugars

Apologies: Councillor T Skipper 

Employees:
People: J. Gregg, J. Moore, H. Thornton

Resources: V. Castree, L. Commane, B. Hastie, K. Lees, C. Sinclair, R. 
Sugars

Apologies: Councillor T Skipper 

Employees:
People: J. Gregg, J. Moore, H. Thornton

Resources: V. Castree, L. Commane, B. Hastie, K. Lees, C. Sinclair, R. 
Sugars

Apologies: Councillor T Skipper 

Employees:
People: J. Gregg, J. Moore, H. Thornton

Resources: V. Castree, L. Commane, B. Hastie, K. Lees, C. Sinclair, R. 
Sugars

Apologies: Councillor T Skipper 

Employees:
People: J. Gregg, J. Moore, H. Thornton

Resources: V. Castree, L. Commane, B. Hastie, K. Lees, C. Sinclair, R. 
Sugars

Apologies: Councillor T Skipper 

Public Business

28. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

29. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 



– 2 –

30. Update on Customer Journey Programme and Customer Services 
performance 

The Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the Customer Journey Programme.  

The Board had received their last update in July 2015 and since then the objective 
of consolidating customer reception/face to face services and telephony within the 
Customer Service Centre in Broadgate House had been achieved.  The Customer 
Service Centre opened with telephony services in September 2015 and was fully 
opened to the public on 18 November 2015.  Based in the city centre, it brought 
together telephone and face to face service delivery for the first time. To smooth 
the transition, a meet and greet team were helping customers with their enquiries 
and supporting use of the new online services and self-service kiosks.

Members of the Board questioned officers on a number of issues including 
whether there were any aspects of the service delivery changes that had not gone 
to plan.  Officers reported that the experience had given an opportunity to look at 
the service in a holistic way.  For example, looking at using data more effectively 
to improve online services and where there were higher levels of complaints in one 
area (for example missed bin collections), discussions would be held with the 
relevant directorate to seek to address the issue and therefore reduce the number 
of complaints. 

The Board noted the level of telephone caller abandonment rate remained high 
and although there was a decrease of abandonment rates for Council tax, the 
overall figure remained the same therefore suggesting it had increased in other 
areas.  In response, officers reported that until recently, two systems (internal and 
external) were running concurrently and technical glitches had resulted potentially 
inaccurate data.  They were confident the current data was correct. 

The Board expressed concern that a number of residents were still unaware of the 
change of location to Broadgate House and asked that Officers investigate the 
possibility of including information about the relocation in with the annual Council 
Tax notification. 

RESOLVED to note the report and for the location of the new Customer 
Service Centre at Broadgate to be publicised with the Council Tax Bill. 

31. Children's Social Care, Targeted and Early Intervention - Financial Position 

The Board considered a briefing note which detailed the Children’s Social Care, 
Targeted and Early Intervention financial position (net budget and outturn) 
between 2009/10 and forecast position for 2015/16, based on quarter 2. 

There had been significant grant changes with Children’s Services in respect of 
the budget and the Early Intervention Grant between 2009/10 and 2015/16.  
Amongst other budget changes, the 15/16 budget included £10m of additional 
budget provide by Council funding and £2m Council reserves, which was largely 
funding additional children’s social care staffing and children’s placements costs.  
Although this additional resource had been allocated on an ongoing basis, it was 



– 3 –

in the context of a council-wide medium term financial strategy gap.  The briefing 
note detailed the areas supported by the additional budget. 

The Board discussed the detail of the grant and budget changes in respect of key 
indicators that impact financial performance including children in need, children 
subject to a child protection plan and looked after children (LAC) – which effect 
staffing levels.  In addition, numbers of LAC impact on placement costs.  It was 
reported that high numbers of agency staff continued to be a significant financial 
pressure for the service.  However, there was ongoing work to increase the 
number of internal foster carers to reduce the financial pressure of external, high 
cost placements.

Work was also underway on the long term aim of developing an approach that 
minimised residential placements and, in the short term, all current residential 
placements were being reviewed in order to identifying savings.

Following discussion, the Board asked that officers check how many LAC had 
voluntarily put themselves into the care of the City Council.  In addition, the Board 
requested a briefing note to include further information in respect of the Early 
Intervention Grant specifically in respect of the levels of reduction and the 
additional monies transferred from the City Council’s budget and details of the 
outcome of this investment.  The Board also asked that further information on 
foster carer recruitment provision and costs be included in the briefing note.

RESOLVED to note the report and request that a briefing note be circulated 
to the Board which detailed use of Early Intervention Grant monies and 
foster carer recruitment as detailed in the paragraph above.

32. Capital Programme Funding 

The Board considered a briefing note which had been included on the work 
programme in order to look at how the Capital Programme was funded with 
specific attention on revenue funding within the programme and the interaction 
between different funding streams. 

The briefing note outlined funding of the Council’s 2016/17 approved Capital 
Programme and a summary of types of funding.  The revenue funding of £11m 
included within the programme incorporated £7m of funding from on-going 
revenue budgets with a further £2m one-off funding each for the Customer Service 
Centre and new city centre leisure facility.  A breakdown of this was given in the 
briefing note.

The Board discussed the briefing note, specifically in respect of the 
distinction/definition of what constitutes “capital” spending and “revenue” spending.  
Arising from discussion it was agreed that this be brought back to a future meeting 
in order to look at the process for agreeing areas for revenue budget spending. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and agreed that revenue spending on 
Capital Programme Funding be scheduled for a future meeting in this 
municipal year.

33. Treasury Management 



– 4 –

The Board noted a briefing note detailing the Council’s treasure management 
activity including cash balances and approaches to borrowing.

The briefing note covered in detail the Council’s long-term activity for borrowing 
and short-term activity in respect of investing.

34. Public Health Ringfenced Grant 

The Board noted a briefing note which set out the background and current 
information about the Public Health ringfenced grant.

In 2010 a series of White Papers were published regarding the future of Public 
Health services and proposing the transfer from the NHS to Local Authorities from 
April 2013.  Over the two years prior to the transition a robust national assurance 
process was implemented and in line with this, a number of financial returns based 
on expenditure within the NHS were submitted to the Department of Health.  
These returns were used to determine the ringfenced budget allocation from April 
2013.

PCT budgets were incredibly complex and it was not an easy task to split out all 
public health expenditure, as some services and elements were embedded within 
other contract costs and it was therefore difficult to apportion costs.  Only PCT 
expenditure could be accounted for in the returns, therefore, any public health 
services which were funded via Coventry Health Improvement Programme (CHIP) 
were excluded e.g Breastfeeding services.

Significant work was undertaken between Public Health and Council finance 
officers prior to the transfer to ensure that all costs were captured and that there 
was a robust understanding of public health expenditure and budgets.  Prior to 
transfer, the Council also submitted a return providing assurance of the work that 
had been undertaken by the NHS and to confirm that they were supportive of the 
financial information that had been submitted to the Department of Health.

The Board questioned officers about the detail of the funding, seeking and gaining 
assurance there was no duplication of work streams across the Council.  The 
Board also asked about prioritisation of allocations and noted that that was the 
remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Board also noted that use of the 
grant was based on delivering priorities for the City.

35. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues.

36. Work Programme 

The work programme was noted. 

37. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business. 



– 5 –

(Meeting closed at 11.45 am)


